

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

VERITION PARTNERS MASTER FUND,  
LTD. and VERITION MULTI-STRATEGY  
MASTER FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

W. BRADFORD CORNELL, SAN MARINO  
BUSINESS PARTNERS, LLC, and  
COHERENT ECONOMICS, LLC,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 1:19-cv-00377-CFC

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS  
W. BRADFORD CORNELL AND SAN MARINO BUSINESS PARTNERS'  
RULE 12(b)(6) MOTION TO DISMISS**

*Of Counsel*

Erik S. Groothuis (*pro hac vice*)  
Vera M. Kachnowski (*pro hac vice*)  
SCHLAM STONE & DOLAN, LLP  
26 Broadway  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 344-5400  
egroothuis@schlamstone.com

SMITH KATZENSTEIN JENKINS, LLP  
David A. Jenkins (Bar No. 932)  
1000 West Street, Suite 1501  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 652-8400  
daj@skjlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Verition Partners  
Master Fund, Ltd. and Verition Multi-Strategy  
Fund, Ltd.*

Dated: April 15, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
Cornell fails to disclose his bias when switching sides in the underlying appraisal action	4
The Court of Chancery Rejects Cornell’s Analysis .....	6
In response to Verition’s demand letter, the movants rush to file in Illinois.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Standard for Relief.....	8
II. The Motion Improperly Relies on Fact-Based Causation Arguments that are not Appropriate for Resolution at the Pleading Stage.....	8
III. Verition’s Tort Claims Are Not Barred by the Economic Loss Doctrine and Are Distinct From Its Contract Claim.....	11
IV. The Professional Malpractice Claim was Adequately Pled.....	14
V. The Prior Pending Action Doctrine Does Not Bar This Suit.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Aviation West Charters, LLC v. Freer</i> , No. N14C-09-271 WCC CCLD, 2015 WL 5138285 (Del. Super. Ct. July 2, 2015).....	13
<i>Barker v. Huang</i> , 610 A.2d 1341 (Del. 1992).....	16
<i>Brasby v. Morris</i> , No. C.A. 05C-10-022-RFS, 2007 WL 949485 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2007).....	12
<i>Collins &amp; Aikman Corp. v. Stockman</i> , No. 07-265-SLR-LPS, 2010 WL 184074 (D. Del. Jan. 19, 2010) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth Const. Co. v. Endecon, Inc.</i> , No. 08C-01-266 RRC, 2009 WL 609426 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2009).....	12
<i>Conard v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 902 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>CrowdStrike, Inc. v. NSS Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 17-146 (MN), 2018 WL 6716094 (D. Del. Dec. 21, 2018).....	8
<i>Data Management Internationale, Inc. v. Saraga</i> , No. 05C-05-108, 2007 WL 2142848 (Del. Super. Ct. July 25, 2007).....	11
<i>Empire Financial Services, Inc. v. Bank of New York (Delaware)</i> , 900 A.2d 92 (Del. 2006) .....	13
<i>Fowler v. UPMC Shadyside</i> , 578 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Gunn v. McKenna</i> , No: K14M-11-010 RBY, 2014 WL 7466521, at *3 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 23, 2014).....	15
<i>Hoover v. Van Stone</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1118 (D. Del. 1982).....	16
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>Khushaim v. Tullow Inc.</i> , No. N15C-11-212-PRW, 2016 WL 3594752 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 7, 2019).....	11
<i>Kuhn Constr. Co. v. Ocean &amp; Coastal Consultants, Inc.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2012).....	12, 13

<i>Marrogi v. Howard</i> , 805 So.2d 1118 (La. 2002) .....	15
<i>Murphy v. A.A. Mathews</i> , 841 S.W.2d 671 (Mo. 1992) .....	15
<i>Pollock v. Panjabi</i> , 781 A.2d 518 (Ct. Super. Ct. 2000) .....	15
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	8
<i>Werwinski v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 661 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C § 2201 .....	7
<b><u>Rules</u></b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	1
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552.....	16

Plaintiffs Verition Partners Master Fund, Ltd. and Verition Multi-Strategy Master Fund, Ltd. (together, “Verition”) submit this answering brief in opposition to the Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) motion to dismiss by Defendants W. Bradford Cornell (“Cornell”) and San Marino Business Partners, LLC (“San Marino”). (*See* D.I. 24).<sup>1</sup>
